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got this matter examined by the Law Department and if so when did they get it examined and what action wa. taken?

Shri Hajarnav.is: 1 do not think we con~uIted our Law Ministry but prima fucie it does not appear to me to call for any examination from the legal point of view. We are shortly gotng to replace it by another and more modern system of taxation.

Dr. L. M. SlnghYi: In that case that information may be laid on the Table of the House after that examination.

Shri Tyagi: May 1 know if our ConstitutIon has been applied to this island and if so how can this tax be realised?

Shri lIajarnavis: It does apply to all parts of our country.

Shri Tyagi: How can poll tax be realised? It is the old Moghul tax.

Mr. Speaker: He has answered that the Constitution does apply and that

. prima facie this tax is nc>t unconsti tutional and that they had had no investigation made.

Shri Tyagi: But poll tax is it not unconstitutional?

Mr. Speaker: He is arguing it though the answer has come.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: What is the explanation of the Government for refusing the right of suffrage for the people when they are collecting the taxes from them from times imme morial?

Shri Hajamavill: It hardly arises out of this question. Right of suffrage has nothing to do with liability to pay taxation.

Political Suft'erel'll

·11111. Shri G. IIfohanty: Will the Minister of Home Aft'alrs be pleased to state:

(a) the amounts sanctioned by Gov ernment during 1962-63 for rehabilita tion of political sufferers who fought for India's freedom, State-wise; and

(b) the procedure adopted to select the! granteei and fix the amount of
~rant?

The Deputy Miaister In the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shrimati Chandrasekhar): (a, A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in the Library. See No. LT-1267i631.

(a) Applications received from poli tical sufl'erers for financial assistance are generally forwarded ta the State Governments for consideration under their own s('hemes of relief. Assis tance in the form of !mall lump sum cash grants is given from the Home Minister's Discretionary Grant, taking into account the recommendations of the State Government, the applicant's means and liabilities and other rele vant comidl'rations.

Shri G. Mohanty: May I know the number of grantees from each of the States and what is the scheme other than this?

Shr:imati Chandrasekhar: I did not hear the second part of the question but as for the first part, the statement gives the' amount given to each State.
r have not got the break-up in regard to the number of applicants from the State Governments.

Shri G. Mohanty: May I know whe ther the Government have any other plan of rehabilitation besides pecuni ary contribution?

Shrimatj Chandrasekhar: The child ren of the poli tical sufferers are being given educational ass'stance in the State Governments and the Union t('rrltory applicants are financed by the Central GQvernment wholly. 50 per cent of the expenditure is met by the Central Government if the appli cants are from the State GovernmentlL.
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Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: May I know whether the Government have
.called for a list of political sufferers who have participated in the freedom movement in the various States and, if so, whether there is any departure in giving this financial assistance to these people?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: There ill no departure. There is no need for asking for information because we get enough applications from all the States in the Union. So, there is no need for taking any step about asking for information.
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Shrimati Chandrasekhar: There is no discrimination between one State and another. It depends on the num ber of applications that we receive from the State Gov.:rnments and the validity of the recommendations from the State Governments and our recommendations.

Dr. Gaitonlle: May I know whether the Government are aware of the fact that there are hundred of Goan poli tical sufferers who fought for the freedom of Goa and, if so, what steps are the Government taking to rehabi lita te them?

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: We have also given some assistance to members from Goa, and if any application is made, it will be considered on its own merits.

Shri Slvamurthl Swam,.: May I know whether the Government is receiving complaints that the real political sufferers who have left the Congress are not getting any help?

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: We have not received any such complaint. That is a wrong accusation.

Shr'hnati Renn Chakravartty: I find that there is a tremendous discrepancy in respect of some States, in regard to the amount that is being granted to political sufferers. For example, for Tripura, the amount given is fu.
46,700, while for Goa it is Rs. 200 and
for Gujarat, Rs. 500. May I know whether the State Governments have been given full authority to send up the names, or is there any committee or body which recommends the cases, or is it left to the whims and fancies of the State Governments?

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: The hon.
Member's question is rather mislead ing. In the statement it is given.
Rs. 46,700 is the amount shown against Tripura. It has been stated there that it includes the sum at Rs. 44,100 granted as small loans to political sufferers. It is not a grant-in-aid. It is a loan. First of all, the question is misleading. Secondly, as I said in answer to an earlier question, when ever the appilcations are received, they are considered on merits. 5&, if morr applications come from States which have received only smaller amounts, they will be surely consider ed on merits.

Shrimati Renn Chakravartty: My question was whether anybody can make applicat:on directly, or, has it always to come from the State Gov ernments and the State Governments will only send up those applications which, according to their whims and fancies, deserve help?

ShrlmaU Chandrasekhar: U they are directly made, even then, more often we reter them to the State Govern ments to find out whether the parti cularl mentioned are correct.
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Shrimatl Cbantlrasekhar: No pen aion is given. The special grant does not permit any recurring allowance being given.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May know how this tact that political sufl'ereu
>can get loan as well as financial assis tance is brought to the notice ot politi cal sufferers in the different States of India?

Shrimati Chandrasekbar: We find that the amount allotted under the discretionary grant is being utilised wilhin the year. This shows that the persons who are political sufferer. know this information.

Slid lIari Vishnu Kamath: My hon. friend's question has not been tully answered. May I know if the former personnel of Nctaji SUbhas Chandra Bose's Azad Hind Fauj have been put on a complete par with freedom fighters inside the country and, if so, how many have been granted such benefits?

Shrj Lal Bahadur Shastri: They have beep put completely on the same par. They are treated ; ust like the other political sufferers and the same facilities are being provided.
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Attomey-General's Advice on Mall'll

of a Firm

( Dr. L. M. Slnghvl:
I Shri Yashpal Singh:

·111'7. i Shri P. R. Ohakravertl: l Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Shri Har! Vishnu Kamath:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Attorney-General of India has submitted a final or interim report in respect ot the reference made to him regarding the entries in the books of accounts ot an expor' firm involving certain politicians; and

(b) if so, whether a statement would be laid on the Table giving the rea sons, conclusions and recommenda tions ot the Attorney-General?

The Minister of Home Maln (Shrt
Lal Bahadur Shastri): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

Dr. L. M. Slnghvl: In view of the In,·t tb:lt prolongation ot these public con troversies heightens the sense of cynicism, may I know what 6teps Go"ernment have taken to expedite the obtaining of thi3 advice. parU cularly in view Of the fact that the AttoITlCy General's advice on the Compulsory Deposit Scheme Bill lVU available within 24 hours? Why has

